
NY C80072







October 21, 1997

CLA-2-73:RR:NC:1:117 C80072  

CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 7315.12.0080, 7315.19.0000  

Ms. Demetrius D.Jones

5651 Old Dixie Road

Suite 100

Forest Park, GA 30050 

RE:
The tariff classification of collector chain and attachments from Japan

Dear Ms. Jones:


In your letter dated September 26, 1997 you requested a tariff classification ruling on behalf of Hitachi Maxco Ltd.


The items you plan to import are collector chain and attachments.  Type SAV715 collector chain is constructed of alternating pin links and bushed links. A bush link is described as two bushings pressed into two bushed link plates.  You state that there is no free turning roller on the bushing nor anywhere else on the chain.  The chain has a pitch of 152.4 mm and contains an average 5 parts per pitch.  This chain, including cotter pins, is comprised entirely of stainless steel and has no welded components.  From the documentation submitted, the F228 attachments appear to be L-shaped plates which replace the pin link plates.  They are imported together with the chain, but are not attached at time of entry.  


The applicable subheading for the collector chain will be 7315.12.0080, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTS), which provides for chain and parts thereof, of iron or steel, articulated link chain and parts thereof, other chain, other, other.  The rate of duty will be 1.7 percent ad valorem.   

     The applicable subheading for the attachments will be 7315.19.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule (HTS), which provides for chain and parts thereof, of iron or steel, articulated link chain and parts thereof, parts.  The rate of duty will be 1.7 percent ad valorem.

     Roller chain, other than bicycle chain, from Japan is subject to antidumping case number A 588-028.  In order to determine whether or not the subject merchandise is covered by the scope of this investigation you will need to get a ruling from the Department of Commerce.  For further information on obtaining a scope ruling contact Zev Primor at 212-482-4114.

     This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

     A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Paula Ilardi at 212-466-5476.







Sincerely,







Robert B. Swierupski







Director,







National Commodity







Specialist Division

